
nog r[s n 

P 12: 10


::E TZ: 

r k f .,


O FFIC E O F A D M IN ISTR A TIV E H EA R IN G S


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S


STA TE O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the


) 

C O S 2007-42-C 


C itation of 

)
 [C O N SO LID A TED  C A SES}


)


LA N I JO R LA N IN , 

)


)


H E A R IN G S O FFIC E R 'S FIN D IN G S O F


FA C T , C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W  A N D 


) 

FIN A L  O R D E R  G R A N T IN G 


R espondent.


)


PE T IT IO N E R 'S M O T IO N  FO R  SU M M A R Y 


JU D G M E N T 


In the M atter of the


)


C itation of 

)


C O S-2007-40-C 


) 

M A S-2007-48-C 


E R IC A  B R O W N ,


)


)


R espondent.


)


)


H E A R IN G S O FFIC E R 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T ,


C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W  A N D  FIN A L  O R D E R 


G R A N T IN G  PE T IT IO N E R 'S M O T IO N  FO R  SU M M A R Y  JU D G M E N T 


IN T R O D U C T IO N 


O n June 6, 2007, S cott T . S track, E sq., attorney for L ani Jorlanin


("R espondent Jorlanin") and E rica B row n ("R espondent B row n") filed a request for


hearing to contest the issuance of three citations by the D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs, State of H aw aii ("Petitioner") for unlicensed beauty operator and


unlicensed m assage therapist activities. A  hearing w as set for July 18, 2007, and a N otice


of Pre-hearing C onference and C onfhination of H earing D ate w as transm itted to the


parties. T he hearing w as continued to A ugust 29, 2007 and on A ugust 29, 2007;


Petitioner's attorney John T . H assler, E sq. notified the H earings O fficer that the parties
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w ere jointly requesting a continuance of the hearing date so that their anticipated


settlem ent can be finalized.


B y a letter dated July 28, 2008, the H earings O fficer requested that the


parties inform  her of the status of these m atters as no further pleading had been received.


B y a letter dated July 30, 2008, M r. H assler inform ed the H earings O fficer that the parties


had been unable to resolve these m atters and that he w ould be filing a M otion for


Sum m ary Judgm ent ("M otion").


O n O ctober 7, 2008, Petitioner filed its M otion. T he M otion w as set for


hearing on D ecem ber 10, 2008.


O n D ecem ber 10, 2008, a hearing on the M otion w as conducted by the


undersigned H earings O fficer. Petitioner w as represented by John T. H assler, Esq., and


M r. Strack w as present. A t the outset, M r. Strack m oved to w ithdraw  as counsel for


R espondents as he had no contact w ith R espondent Jorlanin for one year, and he last


spoke to R espondent B row n in A ugust 2008. M r. Strack's m otion w as granted and M r.


Strack w as instructed to provide the H earings O fficer w ith R espondents' last know n


addresses, w hich M r. Strack provided to the H earings O fficer on D ecem ber 12, 2008.


H aving review ed and considered the evidence and argum ent presented at the


hearing, together w ith the entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer hereby


renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions of law  and final order.


II. 

FIN D IN G S O F FA CT


1. 

A t no tim e w ere R espondents licensed as beauty shops or beauty operators


in the State of H aw ai'i, as defined by H aw ai'i R evised Statutes ("H R S") C hapter 439.


2. 

A t no tim e w ere R espondents licensed as m assage establishm ents,


m assage therapists or m assage therapist apprentices in the State of H aw ai'i as defined by


H R S C hapter 452.


3. 

O n M ay 29, 2007, an officer from  the H onolulu Police D epartm ent w ent


to H ula R elaxation at 1020 K eeaum oku Street, #203 and received a show er and a back


and shoulder m assage from  R espondent B row n. Prior to receiving the bath and m assage,


an older w om an collected $50.00 from  the officer, w hich w as understood to be the fee for


the room , show er and m assage.
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4. 

O n M ay 29, 2007, an investigator em ployed by Petitioner issued C itation


N o. 01396 to R espondent B row n for acting as an unlicensed m assage therapist in


violation of H R S §§ 436B -26.5 and 452-2(a). The citation ordered R espondent to stop all


m assage therapist activities until the proper license w as obtained, and pay a civil fine in


the am ount of $500.00.


5. O n M ay 29, 2007, an investigator em ployed by Petitioner issued C itation


N o. 01393 to R espondent B row n for acting as an unlicensed beauty operator in violation


of H R S §§ 436B -26.5 and 439-2(a). The citation ordered R espondent to stop all beauty


operator activities until the proper license w as obtained and pay a civil penalty in the


am ount of $500.00.


6. O n M ay 29, 2007, an officer from  the H onolulu Police D epartm ent w ent


to H ula R elaxation at 1020 K eeaum oku Street, #203 and w as given a show er by


R espondent Torlanin. R espondent Jorlanin did not ask for or collect any m oney for the


show er, but later agreed to have sex w ith the officer for $200.00, w hich the officer paid.


7. O n M ay 29, 2007, an investigator em ployed by Petitioner issued C itation


N o. 01143 to R espondent Jorlanin for acting as an unlicensed beauty operator in violation


of H R S §§ 436B -26.5 and 439-2(a). The citation ordered R espondent to stop all beauty


operator activities until the proper license w as obtained and pay a civil penalty in the


am ount of $500.00.


III. CO N CLU SIO N S O F LA W 


Petitioner has alleged that R espondent B row n violated the provisions of H R S §§


452-2(a), 436B -26.5 and 439-2(a). Petitioner has also alleged that R espondent Jorlanin


violated the provisions of H R S §§ 436B -26.5 and 439-2(a). T hese sections provide in


part:


§ 436B -26.S C itation for unlicensed activity; civil penalties.


(a) In addition to any other rem edy available, the investigator


m ay issue citations to persons acting in the capacity of or


engaging in business w ithin the State w ithout having a license


previously obtained under and in com pliance w ith this chapter,


the licensing law s for the respective profession or vocation, and


the rules adopted thereunder.
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(c) 

A ny person w ho violates this section shall be


assessed a civil penalty of not m ore than $500 or forty per cent of


the total am ount of the goods and services provided or to be


provided, w hichever is greater, for the first violation[.]


The sanctions and disposition authorized under this


section shall be separate from  and in addition to all other rem edies


either civil or crim inal provided in any other applicable statutory


provision,


§ 452-2 License required. 

(a) It is unlaw ful for any person in


the State to engage in or attem pt to engage in the occupation or


practice of m assage for com pensation w ithout a current


m assage therapist license issued pursuant to this chapter.


§ 439-2 License required. 

(a) N o person shall for com m ercial


purposes practice as a beauty operator' ...or announce or


advertise as being prepared or qualified to so unless the person


is licensed as required by this chapter[.]


Petitioner has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the citations


w ere properly issued.


W ith respect to the charge that R espondent Jorlanin violated H R S § 439-2(a), the


H earings O fficer recom m ends that the charge be dism issed as it w as not show n that


R espondent Jorlanin received com pensation for the show er.


B ased on the evidence presented, the H earings O fficer concludes that R espondent


B row n violated H R S § 452-2(a) and 439-2(a) by acting as a m assage therapist and beauty


operator w ithout a license.


B ased on the above, the H earings O fficer concludes that R espondent B row n


violated H R S § 436B -26.5.


1 "B eauty operator" m eans one of the follow ing licensure categories: cosm etologist, hairdresser,


cosm etician or m anicurist. A  "cosm etician" is a person w ho, w ith hands, engages for com pensation in any
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TV. 

FIN A L O RD ER


B ased on the above, the H earings O fficer orders R espondent B row n to pay a civil


fine in the am ount of $500.00 for each of the citations issued. R espondent is ordered to


pay the fine w ithin 60 (sixty) days of this order, and if the paym ent is by check, it should


be m ade payable to the "C om pliance R esolution Fund". Paym ent should be sent to the


O ffice of A dm inistrative H earings, D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, 335


M erchant Street, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813.


The H earings O fficer also orders that C itation N o. 00143 issued to R espondent


Jorlanin be dism issed.


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw aii, 

200.9


SH ER Y L


N A G A TA 


A dm inistrative H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs


one of the follow ing practices: m assaging, cleansing, stim ulating, m anipulating, exercising, beautifying, or


doing sim ilar w ork upon the scalp, the face, neck, arm s, bust, or upper part of the body[.]
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